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Surr J. S. PILLLAL: May I know,
8Bir, which are the universities which are now having evening colleges?

Dr. XK. L. SHRIMALI: The Delhi University has evening colleges, and as far as I know, there are one or two other universities which have also evening colleges, but this is subject to correction.

Surr N, SRI RAMA REDDY: May 1 know, Sir, whether these evening colleges are having only the pre-university course and then the degree course, and may I know also what other courses are included in these evening colleges?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Well, Sir, the evening courses include the pre-university course also, and at present they have only arts courses; they do not have science courses. But there is a proposa] to expand the scope of this scheme and this committee will look into that matter also.
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Surr BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: May 1 know, Sir, whether the correspondence courses and the evening courses are to be managed by the existing staff?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: All these de-
1ails will have i{po be worked out by the Delhi University and when the scheme has been fully worked out, I shall be very glad to give this information to the hon. Members.
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T[PAKISTANIS IN ASSAM

*45. Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Hom=s AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it ig a fact that at present there is a large number of persons ot Pakistani origin in Assam and that these persons were not included in the population figures of Assam during the 1961 Census Operation;

(b) if so, how many persons have so far been served with notices to leave India; and

(c) the number of persons against whom legal action has so far been taken for illegal entry and stay in the country?}
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7[Tae MINISTER or STATE 1N THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHrI
B. N. DaTar): (a) to (¢) The information is being collecteq and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is available.]
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Sarr B. N. DATAR: Two questions arises in this respect, as to how many are of Pakistani origin but domiciled in India. Now so far as they are concerned, the hon, Member wants to know whether some of them have not been enumerated in.the census at all.
This is entirely an unusual question and therefore the matter hag to be taken up with the State Government.
It has been so done, and after the information is received it wil] be placed on the Table.
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SHr1 B. N. DATAR: Yes, it is true that sometimes such illegal immigrants do come here. Now so far as they are concerned, action is taken against them. They are prosecuted and convicted and thereafter deported, Their number has been given by me on a former occasion. It was about
2800 in 1960-61.
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Surr B. N, DATAR: That figure I have given just now, namely that about 2800 people were prosecuted and 2300 were convicted, and after they have suffered their terms of imprisonment they will be deported, and their number is 2147.
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SHrRr B. N. DATAR: Sir, this is what the hon. Member has put down in his question and we tried to understand it as connoting all those who had been originally born in Pakistan and who were treated as nationals under the Constitution and who subsequently became nationals under the Citizenship Act. Apart from them there are im-
filtrations which are happening and possibly the hon. Member wants te


" 353

t

Oral Answers

know those persons who have come here. illegally.

"Sirr B. K. P. SINHA: 1 hope, Sir, that QGovernment are aware that there is a law more than ten years old, wliich prescribes for the expulsion of these illegal mmmigrants and punishment of those Indian settlers who facilitate and encourage their settlement here. May I know, Sir, if Government have realised, in the light of the experience of the last twelve years, that the law has failed to achieve its purpose? If so, would they care to tighten that law,

Surr B. N. DATAR: No, Sir, the law had been tightened in 1956 and there have been fairly satisfactory results.

Surt A. M. TARIQ: May I know,
Sir, whether those people who were coming back from Pakistan to Assam were people of some particular communities, for example Bengalis, or do they belong to all the communities who live in Pakistan,

SHrr B. N. DATAR: The hon. Member’s question relates more or less to persong of Pakistani origin; he does not confine himself only to Muslims.

.Surr BAHARUL ISLAM: Is the Government aware that quit India notices were served on some Indian citizeng and that at least in two cases concerning five persons where two applications were filed, one by one Sekandar Ali Bepari on behalf of himself and his two brothers, and another by one Sital Bepari on behalf of himself and his son, the High Court of Assam found that they were Indian citizens and quashed the quit India notices served on them by the Superintendent of Police of the district of Goalpara,

Surr B. N. DATAR: T have not been able to follow the hon. Member at all.

Mgr. CHATRMAN: Then do not at-
fempt an answer.
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Suri B. N. DATAR: Sir, I have stated that I am collectng this information and shall place it on the Table of the House. It does not mean refusing to answer.
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Surr B. N. DATAR: 8ir, this information has to be collected through the State officers of Assam. The information has been called for and after it is received it will be placed on the Table of the House.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Now will you put. your question more clearly,

Surt BAHARUL ISLAM: My question was; Is the Government gware that quite India notices were served upon some Indian citizens living in Assam, and at least in two cases, in the two applications filed one by one Sekandar Ali Beparj on behalf of himself and hig two brothers under article 226 of the Constitution of India, and another petition filed by one Sital Bepari on behalf of himself and his son, the High Court has found that the petitioners are Indian citizens and has quashed the quit India notices served on them by the Superintendent of Police of the district of Goalpara.

Sarr B. N. DATAR: My hon. friend is possibly referring to some individual cases. I would request him to pass them on to me. I shall have them fully looked jnta
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